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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मतं्री 
 be pleased to state:  
 

(a) whether the National Mission on Bovine Productivity has been started by the Government, if 
so, the details thereof;  
(b) the details of the budget allocated by the Government during the last three years and the 
current year; State-wise; 
(c) the details of the other schemes implemented by the Government to augment milk 
production in the country; and 
(d) the details of distribution of milk production in the Country, State-wise? 
 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT) 

(a) In order to improve productivity and enhance milk production, thereby making dairying more 
remunerative to the farmers, Government has initiated a comprehensive scheme, “National Mission 
on Bovine Productivity” in November 2016  with  an  allocation of  Rs 825  crore ( Rs 575.80 crore  
Central  Share  and    Rs 249.20 crore State Share) over a period of three years from 2016-17 to 
2018-19 . The scheme covers the following four components: 

(a) Pashu Sanjivni 

(b) Advanced Reproductive Technique 

(c) E-Pashuhaat 

(d) National Bovine Genomic Centre for Indigenous Breeds (NBGC-IB) 

(b)   Details of funds released during  2016-17  State-wise  is  given  in Annexure I.  During 2017-18 
an allocation of Rs.60.00 crore  has been made available under the scheme. 
 
(c) In order to augment milk production and productivity in the country,  Government of India is 
implementing the  following schemes: a) National Programme for Bovine Breeding & Dairy 
Development (NPBBDD); b) Rashtriya Gokul Mission (part of NPBBDD); c) National Kamdhenu 
Breeding Centre; d) National Dairy Plan-I; e) Central Herd Registration Scheme; f) Central Cattle 
Breeding Farms; g) Central Frozen Semen Production & Training Institute; and  (h) Dairy 
Entrepreneurship Development scheme.  
 
(d) The details of distribution of milk production in the country, State wise is given in Annexure -II. 

 



Annexure-I 

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No.6110 for 11.04.2017 

 
Details of funds released during  2016-17  State-wise  under National Mission on  

Bovine Productivity  (NMBP)  

  

Rs.in Lakh 

S.No. State 

GoI Share                                                         
( 60% for States and  

90%  for  3 hilly States and 
NER States) 

State  Share                               
(40% for States and  

10%  for  3 hilly States and 
NER States ) 

Total  

1 Andhra Pradesh 125.00 83.33 208.33 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 14.81 1.65 16.46 

3 Assam 287.15 31.91 319.06 

4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 Gujarat 100.00 66.67 166.67 

8 Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 

11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 

12 Karnataka 100.00 66.67 166.67 

13 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 

14 Madhya Pradesh 150.00 100.00 250.00 

15 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16 Manipur 29.70 3.30 33.00 

17 Meghalaya 20.29 2.25 22.54 

18 Mizoram 7.22 0.80 8.02 

19 Nagaland 13.66 1.52 15.18 

20 Odisha 91.98 61.32 153.30 

21 Punjab 100.00 66.67 166.67 

22 Rajasthan 150.00 100.00 250.00 

23 Sikkim 11.79 1.31 13.10 

24 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 

26 Tripura 44.38 4.93 49.31 

27 Uttar Pradesh 132.02 88.01 220.03 

28 Uttarakhand 51.00 34.00 85.00 

29 West Bengal  0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL 1429.00 952.67 2381.67 

 
NMBP scheme initiated in November 2016. 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-II 

 

Statement referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No.   6110 for 

11.04.2017- Distribution of milk production in the country, Year wise and State wise  

during the last five years. 

 

Estimates Of Milk Production During 2011-12 To 2015-16 (figures in 000 tonnes)  
S. 

No. 
States/UTs 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

1  Andhra Pradesh*  12088  12761.65  13007.08  9656.15  10816.99  

2  Arunachal Pradesh  21.93  22.72  43.35  46.07  50.13  

3  Assam  796  799.67  814.52  829.47  843.46  

4  Bihar  6643  6844.84  7197.06  7774.89  8288.42  

5  Chhattisgarh  1119  1164.05  1208.61  1231.57  1277.32  

6  Goa  59.85  61.24  67.81  66.6  54.34  

7  Gujarat  9817  10314.63  11112.18  11690.57  12262.35  

8  Haryana  6661  7040.24  7441.67  7901.35  8381.33  

9  Himachal Pradesh  1120  1138.6  1150.81  1172.16  1282.86  

10  Jammu & Kashmir  1614.43  1630.56  1614.67  1950.93  2273.35  

11  Jharkhand  1745  1679  1699.83  1733.72  1812.38  

12  Karnataka  5447  5718.22  5997.03  6120.93  6344.01  

13  Kerala  2716  2790.58  2654.7  2711.13  2649.82  

14  Madhya Pradesh  8149  8837.79  9599.2  10779.07  12148.37  

15  Maharashtra  8469  8733.69  9089.03  9542.29  10152.61  

16  Manipur  78.61  80.03  81.7  82.17  78.97  

17  Meghalaya  79.69  80.52  82.16  82.96  83.95  

18  Mizoram  13.91  13.63  15.3  20.49  22  

19  Nagaland  78  78.66  80.61  75.69  77  

20  Odisha  1721  1724.4  1861.19  1903.14  1930.47  

21  Punjab  9551  9724.34  10011.1  10351.41  10774.2  

22  Rajasthan  13512  13945.92  14573.05  16934.31  18500.08  

23  Sikkim  45  42.24  45.99  49.99  66.74  

24  Tamil Nadu  6968  7004.73  7049.19  7132.47  7243.53  

25  Telangana  -  -  -  4207.26  4442.45  

26  Tripura  111  118.04  129.7  141.23  152.23  

27  Uttar Pradesh  22556  23329.55  24193.9  25198.36  26386.81  

28  Uttarakhand  1417  1478.38  1550.15  1565.35  1655.81  

29  West Bengal  4672  4859.23  4906.21  4961  5038.47  

30  A&N Islands  26  21.45  14.21  15.56  15.43  

31  Chandigarh  45.09  44.03  44.43  44  43.18  

32  D.& N. Haveli  11  11  11  8.52  8.52  

33  Daman & Diu  1  1  0.82  0.82  0.8  

34  Delhi  502  286.58  284.31  280.06  280.83  

35  Lakshadweep  2.38  2.21  6.07  4.19  3.25  

36  Puducherry  45.09  47.17  47.25  47.64  48.04  

All India  127904  132430.59  137685.89  146313.55  155490.51  
* Include Telangana “ –“ not available/not received Source : State/UT Animal Husbandry Departments  

Source:- Animal Husbandry Statistics 2016. 

 


